

Mr. Richard Doherty City of Detroit **Engineering Department** 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite #642 Detroit, Michigan 48226-3473

Date: November 1, 2022 Our Ref: 30143274

Subject: Notice to Impacted Parties of Corrective Action

Former Amoco Station No. 5676

20010 West Warren Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Facility ID No.: 5-0005389; Confirmed Release No.: C-0404-04 Arcadis of Michigan, LLC 28550 Cabot Drive Suite 500 Novi Michigan 48377 Phone: 248 994 2240

www arcadis com

Dear Mr. Doherty,

Arcadis of Michigan, LLC (Arcadis) on behalf of BP Products North America Inc. (BPPNA), would like to provide you with an update on the progress of corrective actions at Former Amoco Service Station No. 5676, located at 20010 West Warren Avenue in Detroit, Michigan (Site). Groundwater and soil data that has been collected from monitoring points associated with the Site has necessitated the need for the following notice.

In accordance with Section 21309a(3) of Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451) Arcadis submits this Notice to Impacted Parties of Corrective Action with regards to Evergreen Road, its associated right-of-ways and its associated western alleyway, north of BPPNA 5676 (please see attachments).

This notice is a result of ongoing corrective action activities (such as, but not limited to, groundwater monitoring, soil probing, monitoring well installation, etc.) that have occurred at the Site, and is required by the State of Michigan's Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy - Remediation and Redevelopment Division.

Soil and groundwater concentrations above Tier 1 Residential Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for the drinking/ingestion and groundwater surface water interface pathways have been observed in monitoring points associated with the Site and surrounding area. The ingestion pathway RBSLs are the State of Michigan Drinking Water Standard established pursuant to Section 5 of the Safe Drinking Water Act, Act No. 399 of the Public Acts of 1976 and are intended to be protective of human health in the event that the groundwater is being used for ingestion purposes. Arcadis is continuing with corrective action activities until environmental closure at Former Amoco Service Station No. 5676 has been achieved.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Beth Olson at 810-225-1986.

Sincerely,

Arcadis of Michigan, LLC

Elizabeth Olson Task Manager

GALLE

Email: Elizabeth.Olson@arcadis.com

Direct Line: 810.225.1986

Enclosures:

Attachment 2 - Site Map

Attachment 1 – Notice to Impacted Parties of Corrective Action Form EQP4003

1/1

## EGLE

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT DIVISION PO BOX 30426, LANSING, MI 48909-7926, Phone 517-284-5087

## NOTICE TO IMPACTED PARTIES OF CORRECTIVE ACTION

This information is being sent to notify you that your property is impacted by petroleum products or other regulated substances that were released from an Underground Storage Tank (UST) and to notify you of the steps that are being taken to address the contamination. This information is required to be sent to you under Sections 21309a(3) of Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, of the Natural Resources and EGLE Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended.

OWNER OR OPERATOR PROPOSING CORRECTIVE ACTIO	N: BP Products of North	America Inc. (BP	PNA)					
LOCATION OF RELEASE (SITE NAME): Former Amoco Station No. 5676								
STREET ADDRESS: 20010 West Warren Avenue								
CITY: Detroit	ZIP: 48228	COUNTY: Way	OUNTY: Wayne					
CONTACT PERSON: Beth Olson (Arcadis – As agent for BPPNA)	PHONE: 810.225.1986							
MAILING ADDRESS: 28550 Cabot Drive, Suite 500	CITY: Novi	STATE: MI	ZIP:	48377				
PROPERTY DIRECTLY IMPACTED BY THE RELEASE:			-					
PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: City of Detroit – Engineering	Department	*						
PROPERTY ADDRESS: Evergreen Road, approximately 125 feet no Road, its associated right-of-ways and its as	orth of the nearest intersection of		and Ever	green				
CITY: Detroit	ZIP: 48228	COUNTY: Way	/ne					
MAILING ADDRESS: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite #642	CITY: Detroit	STATE: MI	ZIP:	48226				
☐ The soil at this property is contaminated with petroleum products or other regulated substances.  Type of corrective action(s) or restriction(s) proposed for this release: Monitored attenuation, institutional controls, non-aqueous phase liquid product monitoring activities, and mobile multi-phase extraction								
Corrective Action Goal/Objective for your property:								
Unrestricted Residential (Petroleum products or other regulated substances would remain at levels that allow for the use of the property for any residential purpose, with no restrictions.)								
Unrestricted Non-Residential (Petroleum products or other regulated substances would remain at levels that allow for the use of the property for any non-residential purpose, with no restrictions.)								
Restricted Residential (Petroleum products or other regulated substances would remain at levels that require some restricted use of the property. The property can be used for residential purposes with the appropriate restrictions applied to the deed with the property owner's approval.)								
Restricted Non-Residential (Petroleum products or other regulated substances would remain at levels that require some restricted use of the property. The property can be used for non-residential purposes with the appropriate restrictions applied to the deed with the property owner's approval.)								
This notice does not constitute a warranty or representation of any kind by the State of Michigan that the corrective actions performed in accordance with this notice will result in the achievement of the remedial criteria established by Law, or that the property is suitable for any particular use.								
Site release information and corrective action plans are made available to the public at the local Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE), Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD) District Office listed below:								
EGLE Southeast Michigan District Office: 27700 Donald Court, Warren, Michigan 48092								
To obtain a copy of this information, please go to <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/egle">www.michigan.gov/egle</a> , Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Link for								

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center Page 1 of 1
Phone: 800-662-9278

further details, or contact the EGLE FOIA Office by phone at: 800-662-9278.

www.michigan.gov/egle EQP4003 (09/2021)

